following the increase of share capital (amounts in GRD) (amounts in €)
Share Capital prior to the capital increase 90,341,343,750 265,125,000
Capital increase with contribution of shares (maximum
amount)

32,150,534,588 94,352,265

Share Capital following the capital increase (maximum
amount)

122,491,878,338 359,477,265

Nominal value of share 1,720,7875 5.05

Number of Shares following the capital increase
(maximum number)

71,183,617

Trading unit on the ASE Paperless certificate of 10 shares

The following table presents the structure of HELEX equities after the share capital increase with the
contribution of shares in the companies ‘Athens Derivative Exchange S.A.’, ‘Central Securities
Depository S.A.’, ‘Athens Derivatives Exchange Clearing House S.A.’, ‘Thessaloniki Stock Exchange
Centre S.A.’ and ‘Systems Development and Capital Market Support S.A.’ owned by third
shareholders, on the basis of information dated September 30, 2001 (date of the last accounting
statement):

___________________________________________________________________________________

15

EQUITIES BEFORE AND AFTER THE INCREASE

Amounts in GRD Before the increase Maximum amount of

increase (1)

Maximum amount after the

increase

Number of Shares 52,500,000 18,683,617 71,183,617

Nominal value (GRD) 1,720.7875 1,720.7875 1,720.7875

Share Capital  90,341,343,750 32,150,534,588 122,491,878,338

Reserves from the issue of shares at par value 8,685,218,750 24,196,980,629 32,882,199,379

Balance of profits 29.3.2000-30.9.2001 14,257,785,508  14,257,785,508

Less: Tax provision for the period 29.3.2000-30.9.2001 (300,839,274)  (300,839,274)

Total  Equities 112,983,508,734  169,331,023,951

Accounting value of share (GRD)  2,152.07  2,378.79
(1) The amounts of this increase have been calculated on the assumption that third shareholders of the HELEX Group to whom
this proposal is addressed, as provided for in the terms of the decision of the General Meeting (the company and ASE S.A.
excluded), shall contribute their shares to be exchanged for shares of HELEX.

The shareholders composition of the company before and after the share capital increase is as follows:

SHAREHOLDERS BEFORE THE

CAPITAL INCREASE

(dated 20.12.2001)

AFTER THE

CAPITAL INCREASE

 Number of Shares Percentage (%) Number of Shares Percentage  (%)

Greek State and Transferable Security

Corporation (Greek Acronym ‘DEKA’) 23,746,210 45.23% 23,746,210 33.36%

Credit Institutions  11,254,230 21.44% 18,325,840 25.74%

Companies listed on the ASE  3,192,950 6.08% 3,192,950 4.49%

Brokerage companies 1,095,301 2.09% 8,741,243 12.28%

Insurance Funds 2,074,850 3.95% 2,238,350 3.14%

Asset management companies and Mutual

Funds 2,766,450 5.27%

4,140,955 5.82%

Insurance Companies 708,200 1.35% 1,091,900 1.53%

Investment companies 2,362,170 4.50% 4,107,330 5.77%

Other companies 440,190 0.84% 489,390 0.69%

Foreign companies 529,118 1.01% 529,118 0.74%

HELEX Group Staff 200,984 0.38% 450,984 0.63%

Investors 4,129,347 7.87% 4,129,347 5.80%

Total shares 52,500,000 100.00% 71,183,617 100.00%
The percentages of shareholders after this increase have been calculated on the assumption that third shareholders of the
HELEX Group to whom this proposal is addressed, as provided for in the terms of the decision of the General Meeting (the
company and ASE S.A. excluded), shall contribute their shares to be exchanged for shares of HELEX.
The shareholders composition after the capital increase decided by the Extraordinary General Meeting dated 28.12.2001 shall
be finalized with the certification of payment of any shares exchanged against the increase decided in accordance with article
13a of Codified Law 2190/1920.

[…]

which was then 85 billion GRD.   This value corresponds to the sale price at which the second share
issue by ASE S.A. in 1998 was held (17,000 GRD) and on the basis of this price all shares of ASE S.A.
were contributed in kind (5,000,000 shares) to HELEX. On the basis of Article 29(7) of Law
2579/1998 by way of deviation from Article 43(6) of Law 2190/1920 the ‘current price of the Athens
Stock Exchange S.A.’s shares which were acquired by the Company through private placement from
the Greek State is considered to be their acquisition price at the aforementioned date of the private
placement’.  If valuation had been done in accordance with Article 43 of Law 2190/1920 the shares

___________________________________________________________________________________

65

would have been valued on the basis of the financial statements dated 30.09.2001 at 53.8 billion GRD
and a valuation difference of 31.2 billion GRD would have arisen.

9.9 Shareholders

The ownership of the company share capital before and after completion of the capital increase was as
follows:

SHAREHOLDERS  BEFORE THE

CAPITAL INCREASE

(at 20.12.2001)

AFTER THE

CAPITAL INCREASE

 Number of Shares   (%) Number of Shares   (%)

DEKA and Greek Government  23,746,210 45.23% 23,746,210 33.36%

Credit institutions 11,254,230 21.44% 18,325,840 25.74%

ASE-listed companies 3,192,950 6.08% 3,192,950 4.49%

Brokerages   1,095,301 2.09% 8,741,243 12.28%

Social insurance funds  2,074,850 3.95% 2,238,350 3.14%

Mutual funds/ MF management companies 2,766,450 5.27% 4,140,955 5.82%

Insurance Companies 708,200 1.35% 1,091,900 1.53%

Investment companies 2,362,170 4.50% 4,107,330 5.77%

Other companies  440,190 0.84% 489,390 0.69%

Companies from abroad  529,118 1.01% 529,118 0.74%

HELEX Group employees 200,984 0.38% 450,984 0.63%

Investing public 4,129,347 7.87% 4,129,347 5.80%

Total shareholders  52,500,000 100.00% 71,183,617 100.00%
The percentage of shareholders after this increase has been calculated on the assumption that the HELEX Group shareholders
(apart from those of ASE S.A. itself), to whom this offering is addressed, as provided for in the terms of the General Meeting
decision will contribute their shares in order to exchange them with HELEX shares.
The ownership of share capital following the increase in capital decided on by the Extraordinary General Meeting on 28.12.2001
will be finalized upon certification of payment of any shareholders who exchange in return for the increase decided on in
accordance with Article 13a of Codified Law 2190/1920.